
VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE
Report for the Village 

SUBJECT: SUBMITTED BY:

Final Loan Closing Amendment for Loan L175336 with the Illinois 
Environmental Protection Agency (IEPA)

Judy Buttny
Finance Director

SYNOPSIS

A resolution has been prepared authorizing execution of the Final Amendment to Loan L175336 with the 
Illinois Environmental Protection Agency.

STRATEGIC PLAN ALIGNMENT

The goals for 2017-2019 include Steward of Financial, Environmental and Neighborhood Sustainability and 
Top Quality Infrastructure.

FISCAL IMPACT

This amendment finalizes the total amount of the 2017 loan. No other terms of the agreement were changed.

RECOMMENDATION

Approval on the June 5, 2018 consent agenda.

BACKGROUND

On May 9, 2017, the Village Council approved a Loan Agreement with the IEPA in the amount of 
$1,871,921.48 for 2017 watermain projects.  This project has come in under the original budget with the total 
amount financed for this project being $1,609,341.39

This is the second and final amendment to this loan agreement.  In order to initiate repayment of this loan, the 
IEPA sent the first loan amendment with a Repayment Schedule, which the Council approved January 9, 
2018. The first repayment of $19,161.71 was due March 28, 2018 and has been paid. Future loan payment 
amounts have been adjusted to include the total loan amount in this final amendment.

ATTACHMENTS

Resolution
Amendment to Loan Agreement

6/5/20186/5/20186/5/2018

RES 2018-7793 Page 1 of 12



RESOLUTION NO.          

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING EXECUTION OF A FINAL LOAN CLOSING 
AMENDMENT TO THE LOAN AGREEMENT (L175336) BETWEEN 

THE ILLINOIS ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY
AND THE VILLAGE OF DOWNERS GROVE 

BE IT RESOLVED by the Village Council of the Village of Downers Grove, DuPage County, 

Illinois, as follows:

1. That the form and substance of a certain Final Loan Closing Amendment (the 

"Agreement"), between the Village of Downers Grove (the "Recipient") and the Illinois Environmental 

Protection Agency (the "Lender"), for approximately 2,740 linear feet of 8-inch diameter water main; 80 

linear feet of 6-inch diameter water main; approximately 20 linear feet of 12-inch diameter water main, 

1,865 linear feet of 8-inch diameter water main; 40 linear feet of 6-inch diameter water main and 40 linear 

feet of 4-inch diameter mater main and all related appurtenances, as set forth in the form of the 

Agreement submitted to this meeting with the recommendation of the Village Manager, is hereby 

approved.

2. That the Mayor and Village Clerk are hereby respectively authorized and directed for and 

on behalf of the Village to execute, attest, seal and deliver the Agreement, substantially in the form 

approved in the foregoing paragraph of this Resolution, together with such changes as the Manager shall 

deem necessary.

3. That the proper officials, agents and employees of the Village are hereby authorized and 

directed to take such further action as they may deem necessary or appropriate to perform all obligations 

and commitments of the Village in accordance with the provisions of the Agreement.

4. That all resolutions or parts of resolutions in conflict with the provisions of this 

Resolution are hereby repealed.

5. That this Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage as 

provided by law.

                                                             
Mayor

Passed:
Attest:                                                    
                Village Clerk 1mwp\res.18\IEPA-Water-Proj-L175336-LA-Amd

RES 2018-7793 Page 2 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 3 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 4 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 5 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 6 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 7 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 8 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 9 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 10 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 11 of 12



RES 2018-7793 Page 12 of 12


